

In the Supreme Court of the United States

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, PETITIONER

v.

WEBSTER L. HUBBELL

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR THE UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE**

---

SETH P. WAXMAN  
*Solicitor General  
Counsel of Record*

JAMES K. ROBINSON  
*Assistant Attorney General*

MICHAEL R. DREEBEN  
*Deputy Solicitor General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART  
*Assistant to the Solicitor  
General*

J. DOUGLAS WILSON  
*Attorney  
Department of Justice  
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001  
(202) 514-2217*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of the United States Department of Justice .....	1
Statement .....	2
Summary of argument .....	9
Argument:	
A grant of act-of-production immunity does not bar the government from using the contents of voluntarily prepared documents that it obtains by compelling compliance with a grand jury subpoena .....	12
A. Compelled disclosure of pre-existing, voluntarily created documents is not, in and of itself, a form of compelled testimony .....	13
B. The act of production has testimonial significance only insofar as it implicitly communicates information that has not voluntarily been reduced to writing .....	16
C. The contents of subpoenaed documents are not tainted fruits of the act of production .....	20
D. The existence of ordinary business and financial records is generally a foregone conclusion .....	28
Conclusion .....	30
Appendix .....	1a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases:

<i>Andresen v. Maryland</i> , 427 U.S. 463 (1976) .....	16, 17
<i>Baltimore City Dep't of Social Servs. v. Bouknight</i> , 493 U.S. 549 (1990) .....	16, 26
<i>Boyd v. United States</i> , 116 U.S. 616 (1886) .....	10, 14
<i>Braswell v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 99 (1988) .....	15
<i>Doe v. United States</i> , 487 U.S. 201 (1988) .....	9, 14, 22

IV

Cases—Continued:	Page
<i>Fisher v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 391 (1976) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gilbert v. California</i> , 388 U.S. 263 (1967) .....	14
<i>Harris, In re</i> , 221 U.S. 274 (1911) .....	29
<i>Holt v. United States</i> , 218 U.S. 245 (1910) .....	14
<i>Kastigar v. United States</i> , 406 U.S. 441 (1972) .....	3, 12-13, 22, 28
<i>Pennsylvania v. Muniz</i> , 496 U.S. 582 (1990) .....	14, 23, 24
<i>Schmerber v. California</i> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966) .....	14
<i>United States v. Dionisio</i> , 410 U.S. 1 (1973) .....	14, 24
<i>United States v. Doe</i> , 465 U.S. 605 (1984) .....	5, 13, 15, 17, 18 19, 20, 24, 27, 30
<i>United States v. Fishman</i> , 726 F.2d 125 (4th Cir. 1983) .....	30
<i>United States v. North</i> , 920 F.2d 940 (D.C. Cir. 1990), cert. denied, 500 U.S. 941 (1991) .....	7-8
<i>United States v. Stone</i> , 976 F.2d 909 (4th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 507 U.S. 1029 (1993) .....	30
<i>United States v. Wade</i> , 388 U.S. 218 (1967) .....	14
 Constitution and statutes:	
U.S. Const. Amend. V .....	<i>passim</i>
Ethics in Government Act of 1978, 28 U.S.C. 591 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1, 2
28 U.S.C. 594(a)(9) .....	1
28 U.S.C. 594(e) .....	2
28 U.S.C. 597(b) .....	1
18 U.S.C. 371 .....	4
18 U.S.C. 1341 .....	4
18 U.S.C. 1343 .....	4
18 U.S.C. 6002 .....	<i>passim</i> , 1a
18 U.S.C. 6003 .....	1, 2, 7, 12, 17, 19, 20, 24, 1a
18 U.S.C. 6003(a) .....	3, 1a
26 U.S.C. 7201 .....	4
26 U.S.C. 7206(2) .....	4
26 U.S.C. 7212(a) .....	4

Miscellaneous:	Page
Samuel A. Alito, Jr., <i>Documents and the Privilege Against Self-Incrimination</i> , 48 U. Pitt. L. Rev. 27 (1986) .....	25
Sara S. Beale, William C. Bryson, et al., <i>Grand Jury Law and Practice</i> (2d ed. 1997) .....	29
